In accordance with '

Rule 3.35 of th O 3

Iniolvencyﬂ(En;Iand & A M

rnsma Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

W

Companies House

I

01/02/2020 #210
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

conpars v [0 [0 |5 (3 [3]7 155

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Clugston Group Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) |James Richard

Surname | Clark

E Administrator’'s address

Building name.’number‘ 1 Sovereign Square

Street | Sovereign Street

Post town | Leeds

County/Region |

Postcode L|ls|1 4|1 DI A

Country [ United Kingdom

u Administrator's name o

Full forenamed(s) Howard © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Smith another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’s address o

BU|Id|ng name.’number’ 1 ngereign Square egthel:-admci:i“;attoﬁ bout
se this section to tell us aoou

Street ‘ Sovereign Street another administratar.

Post town | Leeds

County/Region |

Postcode | L Is |1 4 |D |A

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator's Signature

Signature X jm
Signature date HW 1 |y2 ‘yﬂ ‘y2 |y707

m

0

m




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Christian Crawford

[ Contact name

Where to send

Company name KPMG LLP

Address

1 St Peter's Square

|
|
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

e w2 Tafale] |

Country

United Kingdom

|Dx

Telephone

0161 838 3438

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Cempanies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Campanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators
proposals

Clugston Group Limited - in
Administration

31 January 2020

Deemed delivered: 4
February 2020

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have als¢ explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviaticns used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following website, www.kpmg.co.uk/clugstongroup. We hope this is
helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

i [ I See Notice: About this Repont. All rights reserved. @ 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited fiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationatl
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix1  Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix4  Expenses of the Administration

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

kPG

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

13

14

15

17

19

21

22

24

26

28

35

47

50



1 Executive summary

® This report covers the period 6 December 2019 to 24 January 2020 (the ‘Period’) and it
sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals in the matter of Clugston Group Limited (the
‘Company’).

m The Company was incorporated on 1 November 1937 and was the parent company to a
group that shared the ‘Clugston’ brand (the '‘Group’). The Group encompassed four
trading companies including: Clugston Construction Limited ('CCL’), Clugston Services
Limited (‘CSL"), Clugston Distribution Services Limited ('CDSL’) and Clugston Estates
Limited (‘CEL’) (Section 3 — Background and events leading to the administration).

m The Company was a non-trading entity that held the Group’s freehold property and
investment interests and operated from the Group's head office in Scunthorpe. At the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company employed 19 members of
staff (Section 3 — Background and events leading to the administration).

m The Group experienced cash flow pressures, largely due to significant losses in CCL in
FY19 caused by onerous Energy from Waste (‘EfW') contracts (Section 3 — Background
and events leading te the administration).

e InJuly 2019, KPMG was engaged to undertake a cash flow and options review to
determine the potential size of the funding requirement of the Group and the options
available to address such a requirement. A number of ‘self-help’ initiatives were identified
to part-fund the requirement (Section 3 — Background and events leading to the
administration).

m However, further unexpected losses on the EfW contracts within CCL, coupled with
increasing likelihood that CCL would not secure a new EfW contract with CNIM in mid-
2020, meant that the medium term viability of CCL was ¢alled into question. As a
consequence, mindful not to worsen the position of creditors by dissipating funds raised
via the ‘self-help’ initiatives (funding further losses), the Directors concluded that these
initiatives could not be executed as planned. This created an acute cash fiow issue and,
as such, critical cash management became essential in late 2019, particularly in CCL
{Section 3 — Background and events leading to the administration).

w Cross contagion across the Group due to group banking facilities with NatWest,
interdependencies in back office functions and intercompany loan positichs which could
not be settled meant that the Company was no longer able to meet its liabilities as and
when they fell due. Accordingly, the Directors resolved to place the Company into
administration on 6 December 2019 and the Joint Administrators were subsequently
appointed on that day (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration).

m Concurrently, James Clark and Howard Smith were appointed joint administrators of
CCL. James Clark and Chris Pole were alsc appointed joint administrators of Ciugston
Services Limited (‘CSL’). Together, the Company, CCL and CSL comprise the
‘Administration Group’ (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration).

s The only secured claim in the administration is held by Nat\West, which has the benefit of
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company by way of a debenture. As at
the date of appointment, following the right of offset against the Group’s overdraft
facilities and credit card indebtedness, NatWest's exposure was £6.0 million in relation to
a performance bond within CCL. Prior to appointment NatWest was held cash collateral
in relation to this bond in the sum of £4.65 million and, as such, swept a further £1.35

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



million from the Company's account to cover its exposure (Secticn 5 - Dividend
prospects).

Given the above we expect NatWest to recover its indebtedness in full, however,
NatWest is yet to formally confirm this position (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

Preferential claims comprise employees’ arrears of wages and holiday pay and are
currently estimated at £7,393. Based on current estimates, we anticipate that there will be
sufficient realisations to enable a distribution in full to preferential creditors, however, the
timing is currently unknown (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

Based on current estimates, it is expected that unsecured creditors will received a
dividend; however, the quantum and timing is currently unknown (Section 5 — Dividend
prospects).

The PPF is likely to be the Company's largest unsecured creditor (subject to confirming
the quantum of construction related liquidated damages claims) and therefore has a
material interest in the administration. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have been in
regular communication with the PPF regarding the strategy and progress of the
administration.

We intend to seek approval of our proposals from the Secured and preferential creditors
by correspondence procedure (Section 7 — Approval of proposals).

We also intend to seek approval for our remuneration, disbursemenis and pre-
administration costs from the Secured and preferential creditors alongside this report. We
have included an estimate of our anticipated time costs for the administration in Appendix
4 (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration

costs).

The Joint Administrators consider it prudent to retain all options open to them, as detailed
in Section 6, to bring the administration to a conclusion. However it is currently
anticipated that the most likely exit route will be via Company Voluntary Liquidation
{Section 6 - Ending the administration).

This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

I

James Clark
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 2



2 Group structure

Clugston Group
Limited = in
Administration
(The ‘Company’)

Clugston Group Limited - in Administration (the ‘Company’)

The Company was incorporated on 1 November 1937 and is the parent company to a group
of companies that share the ‘Clugston’ brand. Prior to administration, the Company
administered the Group’s payrol!, produced consolidated financial accounts and managed
the Group's VAT and tax affairs. James Clark and Howard Smith were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Clugston Group Limited on 6 December 2019,

Clugston Construction Limited — in Administration (‘CCL’)

This entity was incorporated on 25 January 1961 and was made up of a regional construction
business, an EfW business and it held five FM Contracts. James Ciark and Howard Smith
were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 8 December 2019.

Clugston Services Limited — in Administration (‘CSL’)

This entity was incorporated on 28 January 1966 but remained dormant until it began trading
in February 2019. James Clark and Christopher Pole were appointed as Joint Administrators
of the Company on 6 December 2019.

Prior to the administration of CSL it was the trading name and service delivery company of
the Group’'s FM Contracts and Site Survey services. Site Survey services comprised
twelve employees who undertook topographical surveys, floor plans and faser scanning of
sites. Historically, the Group’s FM offering was delivered by CCL, however, a desire tc
segregate these businesses for clarity saw the commencement of trading via the CSL in
February 2019. Accordingly, all relevant staff contracts were novated to the CSL and any
new FM Contracts won were contracted with the CSL. Due to the costs and complexity of
contract novations, any contracts already in place remained contractually in CCL.

Consequently, five of the Group’s FM Contracts were in the CCL, with two in CSL.

Additionally, any invaices in respect of the Group’s site survey services were raised in the
name of CSL.

m Documenpt Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



Clugston Distribution Services Limited ("CDSL’)

This entity was incorporated on 25 July 2005 as a haulage business and operates in a
number of sectors including fuel, food and bulk haulage. Note that CDSL did not enter
administration on 6 December 2019 and continues to trade.

Clugston Estates Limited (‘CEL’)

This entity was incorporated on 12 March 1930 and holds the Group’s interest in a property
development joint venture and managed the Group’s freehold property interests. Note that
CEL did not enter administration on 6 December 2019 and continues to trade.

Others

There are a number of other entities within the Group that are either dormant or have
subsequently been dissolved. These entities did not enter administration on 6 December
2019,

m Document Classification - KPMG CGonfidential



3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

As outlined above, the Company was incorporated on 1 November 1837 and was the parent
to a group of companies that shared the ‘Clugston’ brand (the ‘Group’). The Group
encompasses four trading businesses including construction, facilities management, haulage
and property development.

The Company operated from ils head office in Scunthorpe. Prior to appointment the
Company employed 19 members of staff, however, shortly following our appointment eleven
members of staff were made redundant, including four Directors. We retained eight members
of staff, two of whom were Directors of the Company, in erder to assist with the wind down of
the Company and to gather information on the Group’s financial and other interests.

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

NatWest has the benefit of fixed and floating charges over the assets ¢f the Company by
way of a debenture. As at the date of appointment, following the right of offset against the
Group’s overdraft facilities and credit card indebtedness, NatWest's exposure was £6.0
million in relation to a performance bond within CCL. Prior to appointment NatWest was held
cash collateral in relation to this bond in the sum of £4.65 million and, as such, swept a
further £1.35 million from the Company’s account to cover its exposure.

Detailed below is the Group’s cansolidated financial pesition and performance for FY 16,
FY17, and FY18.

Group's financial summary

Year ended Year ended Year ended
£000 31/01/2018 31/01/2017 31/01/2018
Turnover 143,433 118,173 175,372
Proﬁ’g/(loss) before 2242 1,039 (468)
taxation
Net assets / {liabilities) 33,872 33,173 32,042
Number of employees 629 579 629

3.3 Events leading to the administration

The Group experienced cash flow pressures, largely due to significant losses in CCL in FY19
caused by onerous EfW contracts. The position was further exacerbated following the failure
of a key subcontractor in June 2018 which resulted in significant ransom positions from the
supply chain.

in July 2019, KPMG was engaged to undertake a cash flow and options review tc determine
the potential size of the funding requirement and the options available to address such a
requirement. A number of ‘self-help’ initiatives were identified to part-fund the requirement.
This included the sale of certain Group's freehold properties and the possibility of accessing

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



additional debt into the business by way of an asset-based lending facility. CCL’'s EfW joint
venture partner, Constructions industrielles de la Méditerranée ('CNIM'}, was also
approached to support the business through funding and mitigation of liquidated damages
claims (amongst other things).

Subsequently, KPMG was engaged to support the board to monitor the Group’s short term
cash position, support negotiations with CNIM, and assist in delivering certain of the self-help
initiatives. With the support of CNIM and planned realisations from the self-help initiatives a
stable platform for continued trading was created. However, further unexpected losses on the
EfW contracts within CCL, coupled with increasing likelihood that CCL would not secure a
new EfW contract with CNIM in mid-2020 meant that the mediurmn term viability of CCL was
called into question.

As a consequence, mindful not to worsen the position of creditors by dissipating funds raised
via the “self-help’ initiatives {funding further losses}, the Directors concluded that these
initiatives could not be executed as planned. This created an acute cash flow issue and, as
such, critical cash management became essential in late 2019, particularly in CCL.

Cross contagion across the Group due ta group banking facilities with NatWest,
interdependencies in back office functions and intercompany loan positions which could not
be settled meant that the Company was no longer able to meet its liabilities as and when
they fell due. Accordingly, the Directors resolved to place the Company into administration on
6 December 2019 and the Joint Administrators were subsequently appointed on that day.

3.4 Pre-administration work

immediately prior to our appointment the following work was carried out with a view to
placing the Company into administration:

= KPMG undertook discussions with the directors to explain the process, procedure and
consequences of placing the Company intc administration;

®  Work preparing and reviewing appointment documentation, liaising with solicitors and the
directors regarding the appointment; and

* Eversheds assisted with the preparation and filing of the appointment documents and
provided general legal advice ahead of our appointment as Joint Administrators.

The costs incurred by KPMG and Eversheds with respect to pre-administration work have
not been paid to date. Approval for these costs will be sought from the preferential and
unsecured creditors, as necessary.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-administration work summarised above, has not resulted in any relationship which create
a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 6 December 2019 to appoint James Clark and Howard Smith as
Joint Administrators,

M] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies List {ChD} on 6 December 2019 and we were
duly appointed.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1  Strategy to date
Strategy

The Company is the ultimate owner of the Group and, prior to the appoiniment of the Joint
Administrators, it employed directors and senior management who were involved in the
management of the whole Group. The Company owned certain of the Group’s freehold
properties, as well as other investment interests held via subsidiary companies. Our
administration strategy is largely focussed on the realisation of these assets, while attending
to all statutory matters as detailed below.

The Company employed 19 members of staff at the date of appointment. During the period
from appointment to 24 January 2020, eleven employees were made redundant and eight
employees have been retained (see below for further information).

As detailed in Section 3.3 (Events leading to the administration), KPMG was engaged to
assist the Company with options to mitigate the Group’s funding requirement. One of the
self-help initiatives was the sale of the Group’s freehold property interest. Prior to our
appointment, CBRE was engaged to value and market the Property. CBRE carried out
extensive market testing in order to identify a bidder and a recommendation was made to the
Directors to proceed with a sale to a preferred party. Sale contracts were successfully
exchanged (a sale and leaseback arrangement), however, the sale could not be completed
in October 2019 as expected. As the medium term viability of the business became
increasingly uncertain, it was not possible to complete the sale of the Property.

Follawing our appointment, we continued to liaise with the Purchaser and a sale completed
on 19 December 2019 for £5.4 million. A lease arrangement has been agreed with the
Purchaser to enable the Company to continue to occupy the Property in the short term.

The PPF is likely to be the Company’s largest unsecured creditor (subject to confirming the
quantum of construction related liguidated damages claims) and therefore has a material
interest in the administration. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have been in regular
communication with the PPF regarding the strategy and progress of the administration.

Future strategy

The Joint Administrators are continuing to retain eight members of staff to assist with the
orderly wind down of the Company, including providing Company information and dealing
with any queries relating to the period prior to our appoeintment. Working alongside Company
staff has allowed for a transfer of data and knowledge to the administration team that will
support assef realisation efforis in the estate.

Following the sale of the Company's Property, the main assets left to realise in the Company

are: interest in a shareholding in a PFI SPV (held within a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company); interest in trading subsidiaries being CDSL and CEL; two plots of freehold land

ME’ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



{again, held within a wha'ly owned subsidiary of the Company}; and monies owned to the
Company under intercompany loans. in addition, the Joint Administrators wiil pursue other
Group companies for payroll and other administrative recharges that are settled from the
Company where a reasonable contribution is expected following a reconciliation exercise.

Taking these assets in turn:

= PFI SPV: In a similar vein to the Property transaction, a potential purchaser was identified
prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators. A relationship with this purchaser has
been maintained following the administration of the Company and the hope is to cantinue
this transaction on similar terms negotiated pre-appointment. 1t is the intention to
continue to utilise KPMG LLP Corporate Finance and Addleshaw Goddard LLP who were
engaged by Clugston PF Limited (the owning shareholder) to execute this transaction.
There are a number of breaches in the SPV caused by the insolvency of the Company
and CCL (being a FM provider to the hospital within the SPV); however, we are already in
neggctiations with all relevant stakeholder tc remedy these breaches.

= CDSL: The Joint Administrators have, following their appointment, cverseen a marketing
exercise of the shares in CDSL that was undertaken by KPMG LLP. Follewing a
successful marketing process the Joint Administrators are seeking to conclude and
execute a solvent share sale of CDSL which would see a return from intercompany loans
owing from CDSL to the Company.

= CEL: CEL has continued to operate outside an administration process following the
appeintment of the Joint Administrators to the Company. We are aware that the directors,
alongside advice from KPMG LLP, are seeking a deal to dispose of CEL’s interest in a
property development Joint Venture. The Company has an intercompadny balance owing
from CEL and hence has an interest in the potential returns from this company. The
Administrators will continue to liaise with the directors (or future Joint Administrators) in
relation to funds owed to the Company.

= Freehold land: The Joint Administrators have engaged Sanderson Weatherall to provide
valuation advice and a realisation strategy in relation to these assets with realisations
expected in the order of £300,060. Note that as these assets are held by a subsidiary
undertaking the Joint Administrators will need to liaise with the directors of that company
(Clugston Reclamation Limited — ‘CRL") in order to see funds flow into the administration.
It is expected that realisations will return to the Company as CRL has common directors
with other Group companies with which the Joint Administrators are already in
communication.

= |ntercompany debt: The pasition of intercompany loans is made up by: 1) adjudicating
and agreeing the intercompany loan position prior to our appointment with the other
Group companies; 2) levying additional claims on the Group companies due to balances
caused by banking offset actioned by NatWest 3) liaising with the Company’s appointed
legal advisors in relation to the Company's right of subrogation of NatWest's security (this
will see the Company’s claims on other Group companies in relation to banking offset
move from unsecured to secured) and 4) considering the potential for offset of the
Company's potential secured claim on other Group companies due to intercompany
loans owed from the Company. Note that realisations in respect of intercompany loans
are expected to be material, subject to the cutcome of whether subrogation applies.

EHDE] Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiaf g



In addition to dealing with the above assets of the estate, the Joint Administrators will liaise
with the administrators of CCL in order tc adjudicate claims that may be levied on the
Company due to parent company guarantees. These claims are expected to be in relation to
liguidated damages on construction contracts where the Company was named as a
guarantor in relation to any liability and could have a material impact on the final level of
dividend to unsecured creditors. We believe this work is worthwhile in order to improve
dividend prospects to unsecured creditors by challenging unsubstantiated claims.

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 24 January 2020 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Freehold Property

As detailed above, the Company’s Property was exchanged for sale for the net price of £6.3
million prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, but a sale did not complete in
October 2019 as expected. Per the terms of the pre-administration sale agreement, the
Company was due to continue to accupy the Property after the completion of the sale and
leaseback arrangement and hence, would have been due to pay rent to the Purchaser.
However, due to the insolvency of the Company, the Joint Administrators intend to vacate
the Property by 31 March 2020. As a result, the previously agreed price was renegotiated.

Accordingly, the sale of the Properly was completed on 19 December 2019, realising £5.4
million in the administration.

The Joint Administrators sought advice from their solicitors and agents on the strategy
regarding the Property value (in the context of potentially having to re-market the property)
and the potential legal costs of pursuing the Purchaser to completion were considered. Legal
and valuation advice concluded that the best outcome in terms of asset realisations, both in
value and certainty, the Joint Administrators chose to conclude the sale.

Reimbursement of Related Party payrolt

Prior to appointment, the Company administered all payroll activity for all of the Group's staff
members with subseqguent reimbursements provided by each of the Group entities.

This process continued in administration. Accordingly, total reimbursements of £809,213
have been received by the Company in respect of payroll costs for CCL and CSL retained
staff. A further reconciliation exercise is ongoing which will see funds flow to the Company to
reimburse it fully for any related party payroll.

Cash at bank

As mentioned above (see Section 3.2 - Funding and financial position of the company),
NatWest exercised its right to apply offset to the Group’s overdraft facilities. In simple terms,
this meant that the NatWest was fully entitled to utilise funds within the Company to settle
overdrafts of other Group companies party to a banking guarantee. These companies were:
CDSL, CCL and CEL {note however that CEL did not operate an overdraft at the time of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment {o the Company).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Cnce offset was applied across the group wide facilities (which included paying credit card
liabilities, minimal banking charges and a further ‘sweep’ to cover exposure in relation to a
performance bend in CCL), the Company had a residual pre-appointment balance of £5.6
million. These funds have subsequently been transferred to the Company’s post-appeintment
bank account during the Period.

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
refevant, please do so by writing fo Christian Crawford at KPMG LLP, 1 Sovereign Square,
Sovereign Sireet, Leeds, LS1 4DA United Kingdom.,

4.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

Payments made from the date of our appeintment to 24 January 2020 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.

Soffware costs

During the Petriod, £27,000 has been baid to Eque2 in respect of the payrnll software used to
enable the Administration Group to execute payroll payments. Note an equitable propeortion
of this cost will be re-charged to the other group companies.

Related Party FPayroll

As outlined above, the Company administered the Group’s payroll, this has continued in
administration. As a result £928,791 has been incurred with respect to CCL. and CSL staff
wages and salaries during the Period. Note that these costs will be reimbursed in full by the
respective companies (see Reimbursement of Related Party Payrcll above).

Repayment of Third Party Funds

Shortly following the appeintment of the Joint Administrators the Company demanded early

rent payment from the tenant of the Leeds Property for the first quarter of 2020. However, as
the Property was sold to the Purchaser on 19 December 2019, the rent payment of £80,773
was refunded to the tenant.

Rent

The Company is currently leasing the Property from the Purchaser during the administration,
incurring rental costs of £28,750. There is a lease agreement between the Company and
CCL and so these costs will be reimbursed by CCL.

Wages and Salaries

Following appointment, eight members of staff were retained in order to assist with the
administration. We have incurred £125,641 with respect tc wages and salaries.

k% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



PAYE and NIC

As mentioned above, wages and salaries have been paid to the retained members of staff.
We have made PAYE and NIC payments in relation to these amounts of £33,287 in the
Period.

Legal Fees

During the Period, legal costs of £25,209 have been paid to Freeths for their work in relation
to the sale of the Property.

Agents’ fees

CBRE has been paid £50,000 for their work in relation to the sale of the Property, through
continued negotiations with the Purchaser and in providing recommendations to the Joint
Administrators.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

12



5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditor

NatWaest has the benefit of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company by
way of a debenture. As explained above, Natvest has mitigated its exposure to the Group
by way of cash held on account in respect of future potential liabilities (with all historical
liabilities to each Group company mitigated via the mechanism of the banking guarantee).

As a cansequence we expect NatWest to recover its indebtedness in full, however, NatWest
is yet to formally confirm this position.

We expect that the Company will be a subrogated secured creditor, when NatWest recover
its indebtedness in full, whereby the Company will benefit from the debenture granted by
CCL, CEL and CDSL to NatWest. At present, until NatWest confirms it has been paid in full
and all contingent liabilities are met from the funds that NatWest has retained, the Company
is an unsecured contingent creditor of CCL and CDSL to the value of the Company's funds
used to settle CCL's and CDSL’s overdrafts. In addition, the Company has a right of
contribution claim against CEL for the share of the Group’s overdrafts that CEL should have
equitably contributed to under the banking guarantee.

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

We estimate the amount of preferential ¢laims at the date of our appointment to be £7,393.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors will be paid in full. The
timing of any distributions are dependent upon the realisations and associated costs of the
administration.

53 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend.
We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have completed the
realisation of assets, the payment of associated costs; and have further clarity on the
quantum of unsecured claims in the administration. At this stage, it appears that the PPF is
likely to be the Company’s largest unsecured creditor in the administration and will be
consulted with as appropriate.

The Joint Administrators are currently seeking advice from counsel with respect to the
Company’s subregation and the intercompany debt owed by the Company to CCL. It is
currently uncertain whether the right of offset can be applied to these cross-company
balances. Dependent on the advice received from counsel, this will have a material impact
on the quantum af any dividend to unsecured creditors. A revised estimated autcome will be
detailed in the Joint Administrators’ first progress report in due course.

%E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain alt of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be a creditors’
voluntary liquidation and we propose to seek appointment as liquidators. This will enable a
distribution to preferential creditors.

Please note that we consider it to be unrealistic to be able to provide an accurate estimate of
the remuneration anticipated to be charged and the expenses likely to be incurred for the
duration of the liguidation at this stage. To ensure that the information we provide to you is
meaningful, we believe that it would be more appropriate to provide the fees and expenses
eslimates, and seek approval for fees, in the subsequent liquidation. We will look to seek
resolutions for the approval of remuneration within four weeks of our appointment as
liquidators.

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

See Section 7 for details regarding the decision by correspondence.

W Deocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



7 Approval of proposals

71 Decision procedure

Notice of seeking a decision by caorrespondence is attached to the covering letter. This
decision by correspondence procedure is being used to seek approval of our statement of
proposals.

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will be formed if the creditors decide that one should be formed and
sufficient creditors are willing to act. The minimum number of Committee members is three
and the maximum is five.

Function of the Creditors’ Commitiee

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals.

Its statutory function is to help us to discharge our responsibilities as Joint Administrators.

If a Creditors’ Committee is formed it is for that body to approve, for instance:

# the basis of our remuneration;
r drawing of Category 2 disbursemenls, and

a the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs.

Members of the Creditors’ Committee are not remunerated for their time. Other than
receiving travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company.

7.2 Decisions

The proposed decisions to be considered as part of the decision by correspondence are as
follows:

m approval of our proposals;
w the formation of a Creditors’ Committee.

In addition, creditors are also required to vote on the proposed decisions in Section 9.
However, the votes cast in relation to these additional decisions will onfy be used if a
Creditors’ Commitiee is not formed.

7.3  Creditors’ right to request a physical meeting

We will summon a physical meeting (1) if asked to do so by (a) creditors whose debts
amount fo ai least 10% of the total debis of the Company, or (b) 10% in number of creditors,
or (c) 10 creditors, and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed.

M_E[ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Requests for a physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which our proposals were delivered. They must include:
a a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

®m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
a a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses
with us.

If you wish to request a physical creditors’ meeting, please complete and return the physical
meeting requisition form attached to the cover letter.

m] Document Classification « KPMG Confidential 16



8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements
We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors that:

® our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneraticn and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 24 January 2020, we have incurred time costs of
£359,842. These represent 875 hours at an average rate of £411 per hour.

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £2,192 during the Period. None of these have yet been
paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appeintment to 24 January 2020. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

Whilst we anticipate that a liquidation will be our exit route and we propose to seek
appointment as liquidators, we consider it tc be unrealistic to be able to provide an accurate
estimate of the remuneration anticipated to be charged and the expenses likely to be
incurred for the duration of the liquidation at this stage. To ensure the information we provide
to you is meaningful, we will, therefore, provide the fees and expenses estimates for the
subsequent liquidation and seek approval for that remuneration within four weeks of our
appointment as liquidators.

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3:

ME Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiai 17



Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£}
KPMG fees ' 0.00 442.00 442.00
Legal fees 0.00 1,176.00 1,176.00
Total 0.00 1,618.00 1,618.00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

%El Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiai 18



9 Summary of proposals

As it was not possible to achieve a sale of the business as a going concern prior to our
appointment, rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){(a) is not achievabie.

Therefore, our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General maltters

® to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set cut above;

& to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
w to make distributions to the Secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

® to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for autherity to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

& apply to Court for the administration order {o cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned tc the Directors;

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

u place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propese that we, James Clark and Howard Smith, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liguidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved,

& petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, James Clark and Howard Smith, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or autherised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individuaily or together,;

%E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liguidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2} there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liguidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

our remunearation will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5 ;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

m Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Clugston Group Limited
1 November 1937
00333188

St. Vincent House, Normanby Road, Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire,
DN15 8QT

St. Vincent House, Normanby Road, Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire,
DNT5 8QT

1 Sovereign Square, Sovereign St, Leeds, 1. $1 4DA

David Westland Antony Clugston
John Westland Antony Clugston
John Anthony Brian Kelly

lan Pattiscn

Stephen John Radcliffe

Andrew William Walker

lan Pattison

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Business and Pyoperty Court in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies
List (ChD), 1296 of 2019

Directors
8 December 2019
James Clark and Howard Smith

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
5 December 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 5).

Estimated Net Property is £22,266,240. Estimated Prescribed Part
is £600,000.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors.

FC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Clugston Group Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 06/12/2019  From 06/12/2019

Statement of affairs (£) To 24/01/2020 (£)  To 24/01/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

6,000,000.00  Freehold property 5,405,944 .61 5,405,544 .61
Reimbursement of search fees 1,552.51 1,552.51
5,200,000.00 PFI SPV NIL NIL
5,407,497.12 5,407,497.12
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees (25,209.00) (25,209.00)
Agenfs’/Valuers’ fees (60,000.00) (53,000.00)
(75,209.00) (75,209.00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,350,000.00)  Fixed charge creditor NIL. NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Miscellaneous receipts 6.00 6.00
Cash at bank 5,617,125.45 5,617,125.45
5,617,131.45 5617,131.45
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 746.11 74611
Refund of BUPA Cash Plan 3,643.04 3.643.04
Reimbursement of Third Party payroll 809,213.17 809,213.17
Charges for administrative services 62,116.99 62,116.99
Funds held for third parties 80,898.00 80,898 00
Advertising 175.00 175.00
3,100,0600.00 Intercompany debtors NiL NIL
956,792.31 956,792.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Repayment of third party funds (80,773.00} (80,773.00)
Software costs {(27,000.00} (27,000.00)
Payment of third party payroll {928,791.81) (928,791.81)
Statutory advertising (73.00) (73.00)
Rent {28,750.00) (28,750.00)
Wages & salaries (125,641.98) (125,641.98)
PAYE & NIC (33,267.00) (33,287.00)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

22



Clugston Group Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 06/12/2019 From 06/12/2019

Statement of affairs (£) To 24/01/2020 (£)  To 24/01/2020 (£)
Bank charges (300.00) (300.00)
{(1,224,616.79) (1,224,616.79)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{7,393.00) Employees' wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS

{64,672 000.00) Trade & expense NIL NIL

(264,000.00) Employees NIL NIL

(1,000,000.00} Intercompany creditors NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(52,993,393.00) 10,681,595.09 10,681,595.09
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 11,405.66

Fixed charge current 1,817,270.32

Fixed charge money market 3,500,000.00

Fleating charge current 1,837.901.31

Floating charge mon. mar. 3,500,000.00

Fixed charge VAT rec'able 15,017.80

10,681,595.09

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Clugston Group Limited - in Administration fee estimate

Cost Estimated
incurred to Estimated Estimated average
date future cost total cost Estimated  hourly rate
Narrative (£} (£) (£} total time {£)
Statutory and compliance Note 1 54,753.25 75,987.00 130,740.25 330.05 396.12
Cashiering Note 2 20,106.80 22,316.00 42,422.80 121.60 348.87
Tax Note 3 15,996.90 35,826.00 51,822.90 122.40 42339
Bankrupt/DirectorfMember Note 4 - 1,652.00 1,652.00 7.00 236.00
General Note 5 34,330.15 £50,743.00 95,073.15 254 60 322.72
Administration &
Planning 125,187.10 196,524.00 321,711.10 875.65 367.40
Trading Note 6 14,713.50 - 14,713.50 39.05 376.79
Realisation of Assets Note 7 141,051.30 126,045.00 270,096.30 634.20 42589
Employees Note 8 35,210.00 37,740.40 72,950.40 185.95 382.31
Creditors and claims Note & 42,928.25 119,641.00 162,569.25 456.75 355.93
Committees - - - - -
Creditors 78,138.25 157,381.40 235,519.85 642.70 366.45
Direciors Note 10 £81.00 24.523.00 25,204 .00 67.65 372.56
Investigations Note 11 70.80 14,828.00 14,898.80 43.80 340.16
Investigations 751.80 39,351.00 40,102.80 111.45 359.83
Total 359,841.95 522,301.40 882,143.35 2,303.05 383.03

Note 1~ Statutory Compliance

Time will be spent on ensuring that we are compliant with all relevant statutory obligations.
This includes but is not limited to: reviewing health and safety matters, providing initial
statutory notification of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, creditors and other
stakeholders; preparing statutory receipts and payments and liaising with legal advisors as to
the validity of our appointment.

Note 2 — Cashiering
New bank accounts have been opened and will be maintained in the administration; receipts
and payments will be processed and reconciled.

Note 3 — Tax

This work involves undertaking a review of the Company’s pre-appointment tax affairs,
submitting pre-administration and post appointment VAT and Corporation Tax returns and
the maintenance and submissions of post-appointment tax records.

Note 4 — General

This work involves arranging for the Company records, both physical and electronic, to be
backed up, collected and/or destroyed. This also includes time spent dealing with obtaining
approval of the administrator's fees, as well as raising fees and monitoring time spent in the
administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



Nofe 5 — Bankrupt/Director/Member

Time will include notifying and corresponding with the Company's shareholders.

Note 6 -Trading

A small amount of time has already been incurred dealing with matters relating to ongoing
trade across the Administration Group. This includes bank account reconciliations and
payroll services with respect to the retained staff members.

Note 7 — Realisation of Assets

Time will be spent realising the Company's assets, which include but are not limited to
freehold property, shares in a PFI SPV and fixtures and fittings. We will spend time seeking
valuations and liaising with agents in order to maximise realisations,

Note 8 - Employees

This work involves payment of the retained staff post-appointment, dealing with employee
queries from redundant staff and other employee matters by our specialist ERA team.
Continued consultation has been carried out with the retained members of staff.

Note 9 — Creditors and Claims

This relates to time spent notifying creditors of our appointment and responding to general
enquiries. Time will also be spent preparing updates on the progress of the administration,
including drafting and circulating our proposals and progress reports.

Further time will be spent reviewing claims received in the administration should realisations
permit a distribution in the administration. The nature of reviewing creditor claims in this
administration is expected to be lengthy and compiex, given the nature of such claims (being
likely large liquidated damages claims levied under group guarantees). We believe time is
well spent in the administration dealing with these claims while the Joint Administrators have
the benefit of liaising with appointed agents within CCL.

Note 10 — Directors
Time will be spent corresponding with the Directors regarding the Statement of Affairs and
Directors Questionnaire’s. We will continue to liaise with Directors as appropriate.

Note 11 — Investigations

A return on the conduct of the Directors will be drafted and submitted confidentially to the
Insolvency Service. We will review pre-appointment transactions, and the performance and
position of the Company prior to insolvency.

%@ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Appendix 4 Expenses of the Administration

Expenses of the administration

Note Paid to date (£)  Future costs (£) Total (£)
Non-trading costs
Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs 1 2,000 2,000
Legal fees 2 25,209 220,000 245,209
Legal disbursements 2 50,000 10,000 60,000
Pre-administration legal fees 2 - 1,176 1,176
Agents' fees 3 - 5,025 5,025
Agents' disbursements 3 - 251 251
Employment costs 4 - 20,000 20,000
Related Party Payroll 5 928,792 29,051 957,843
Wages and salaries 6 92,355 - 92,355
Head Office costs 7 27,000 12,000 39,000
Insurance 8 - 25,000 25,000
Storage costs 9 - 25,000 25,000
Statutory advertising 10 73 292 365
Bank charges 11 300 500 800
Meil redirection 12 - 400 400
Total 1,123,729 350,695 1,474,424

Note 1 — Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements incurred for pre-administration work.

Note 2 — Legal fees, disbursements and pre-administration legal fees

This includes estimated iegal costs and disbursements to be incurred throughout the
administration, for the provision of general legal advice over the course of the administration
along with pre-administration legal fees.

Note 3 - Agents fees and disbursements

Estimated agent's fees and disbursements to be incurred throughout the administration by
Sanderson Weatherall for their work in valuing and marketing the Company’s assets,
including IT equipment, fixtures and fittings.

Note 4 — Employment costs

Due to the number of employees that the Company retained in the administration, a third
party employee specialist has been engaged to assist with employee claims and payroll.

Nofe 5 — Related Party Payroll

Prior to administration the Company administered the Group's payroll, this has continued in
administration. As a result expenses have been incurred with respect to CCL and CSL staff
wages and salaries during the Period. Note that these costs will be reimbursed in full by the
respective companies.

Note 6 — Wages and Salaries

A number of employees were retained to assist with the administration. Wages paid to date
are for the period 6 December 2019 to 24 January 2020. Future wages costs are anticipated
whilst the administration is ongoing.

%EI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 26



Note 7 — Head Office Costs

This includes payroll software costs of £27,000 which has been paid to Eque2 in respect of
the payroll software used to enable the Administration Group to execute payroll payments.
Along with estimated rates and utilities for the Period.

Note 8 — Insurance

Marsh has been instructed to provide insurance cover for the Company and its assets.

Note 9 — Storage Costs

Costs for the collection and storage of the Company’s books and records, in line with
statutory requirements.

Note 10 — Statutory adverlising

Estimated costs for advertising our appointment in the London Gazette and any further
advertisements as and when required.

Note 11 — Bank Charges

Estimated bank charges incurred throughout the course of the administration asscciated with
making electronic payments.

Note 12 — Mail Re-direction

This is the cost of redirecting the Company’s mail from the Company's pre-appointment
address to the Joint Administrator's address.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9’) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https://iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Christian
Crawford on 0161 838 3438.

Hourly rafes

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be invalved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: CRS

Grade From 01 Oct 2018 £/hr From 01 Jan 2020 £/hr
Partner 655 690
Director 590 620
Senior Manager 535 560
Manager 445 467
Senior Administrator 310 325
Administrator 225 236
Support 140 47

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 dishursements’ These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may inciude, for exampie, advertising, raem hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff,

Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
= Use of company car — 60p per mile.
w Use of partner's car — 80p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPFMG passengers an additional Sp per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 6 December 2012 {o 24
January 2020.

SIP 9 - Dishursements

Category 1 Category 2

Accommodation 375.75 NiL 375.75
Meals 146.67 NIL 146.67
Mileage NIL 1,214.37 1,214.37
Postage 530 NIL 5.30
Telecommunications 449.96 NIL 449.98
Total 977.68 1,214.37 2,192.05

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the crediters of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 29



Narrative of work carried out for the period 6 December 2019 o 24 January 2020

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and
compliance

collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, Including creditor
information and details of assets;

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;

issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviaws

formudlating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade;

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;

reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with gueries arising during the appointment;

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, inciuding documenting
strategy decisions.

Reports to
debenture holders

providing updates to representatives of the Secured Creditor regarding the progress of
the administration and case sfrategy.

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-appointment
accounts,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee's banks;

reviewing and processing employee expense requests;

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company; )

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT paosition;

working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
analysing VAT related transactions;

dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Shareholders

providing noftification of our appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;
locating relevant Company books and records and arranging for their collection.

Asset realisationsg

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

deatling with issues associated with the sale of stock;

liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors;

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies.

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases;
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
performing land registry searches.

Health and safety

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and enviranmental issues, including ensuring that legal obligations are complied with;
liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

kbmb!

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

dealing with statutory employment reiated matters, including statutory natices to
employees and making statutory submissicns to the relevant government departmenits;
holding employee briefing meetings to update empioyees on progress i the
administration and our strategy;

administering the Company's payroll, including associated taxation and ather deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns;

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and fiaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

managing claims from employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our dulies to issue statutory notices,

liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment;

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries.

Creditors and =
claims -
| ]
|

Investigations/ -

drafting and circulating our proposals;

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

consulting

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records.

reviewing Company and directership searches and advising the directors of the effect of
lhe administration,;

directors B liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs;
| reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company.

kb

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



Time costs — pre~-administration

Pre-Administration costs {29/11/2019 to 05/12/2019)

Average
Partner / Time Cost] Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support {£)
Appointment documents 0.70 0.70 217.00 310.00
Pre-administration checks 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Total 0.00 0.00 1.70 0.00 1.70 442.00 260.00
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 32



Time costs analysis

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (06/12/2019 to 24/01/2020)

Administration & planning
Cashiering
Fund management

General (Cashiering)

Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews)

General

Books and records

Fees and WIP

Joint appointee

Statutory and compliance
Appointment and related formalities

Bonding & Cover Schedule

Budgets & Estimated outcome statements

Checklist & reviews

Closure and related formalities
Strategy documents

Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT

Post appointment corporation tax

Post appointment PAYE {Non Trading)

Post appointment VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT
Secured creditors

Statutory reports

Employees

Corréspendence

Pension funds

Pensions reviews
Investigation

Directors

D form drafting and submission

Statement of affairs

KPMG

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

1.20
32.15
25.25

96.50
11.10
4.50

48.00
1.90
13.00
21.95
4.00
21.20

20.80
6.10
6.50
2.00

51.65

1.40
10.90
£1.80

45.60
15.80
26.15

0.75
0.80

Time Cost
£)

378.00
9,628.30
10,100.50

28,696.25
2,843.690
2,790.00

16,931.50
892 50
8,060.00
12,721.75
1,240.00
14,907.50

10,119.40
3,301.00
1,534.00
1,042.50

15,320.95
328.20
3,542.50
23,736.60

20,478.90
4,851.75
9,879.35

177.00
504.00

315.00
299.48
400.02

287.37
256.21
620.00

352.74
469.74
620.00
579.58
310.00
548.07

486.51
541.15
236.00
52125

296.63
234.43
325.00
384.09

44910

307.07
377.80

236.00
560.00

33



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (06/12/2019 to 24/01/2020)
Average

Time Cost  Hourly Rate
{(£) (£)

Investigations
Mail redirection 0.30 70.80 236.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 141.50 66,492.50 469.91
Debtors 3.90 2,264.40 580.62
Freehold property 25,75 13,128.40 509 .84
Insurance 6.60 1,714.50 259.77
Leasehold property 3.50 968.00 276.00
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 28,50 6,930.50 243.18
Other assets 35.20 19,238.25 546.54
Sale of business 49.50 29,355.00 593.03
Stock and WIP 2.00 450.00 225.00
Vehicles 2,25 511.75 227.44

Trading code used when engagement didn't trade

Trading

Employee Matters / PAYE 37.05 13,631.00 367.91
Negotiations with suppliers / landiords 200 1,082.50 541.25
Total in period 875.15 359,841.95 411.18
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 875.15 359,841.95

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pericd end date} 875.15 359,841.95

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 34



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do naot take into account the caosts of the administration.

%E] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Clugston Group Limited 00333188

inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and CR2019LDS0012986

Property Court in Leeds, Insclvency and
Companies List (ChD)

[full name of court]

(@) insertname and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Clugston Group limited (the ‘Company’}, 1

dd f registered ] .
ﬁfﬁcfiftﬁe'iﬂiﬁﬁﬁy Sovereign Square, Sovereign 51, Leeds, LS1 4DA

kMG

(eitnsertdale  (On the 6 December 2018, the date that the Company entered administration.

Staterment of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, frue and complete
statement of the affairs of the Company as at 6§ December 2018 the date that the
Company entered administration.

Fulname —Iasr Plcise/

Signed W

Dated -4 2e

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

36



A - Summary of Assets

Clugston Group Limited

Assets

Assels subject to fixed charge;
- Property
Investments in Subsidiaries
- Investment in PF|
Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less: Amount(s) due to fixed charge holder(s)
- Cash Collateral re Avonmouth Band
- 'Saft Facilities' - Natwest
shortfallfsurplus to fixed charge hoider(s) ¢/d

Assets subject 10 floating charge:

CGL's Cash at Bank at 6 Decembar 2019 less averdrafts
in CCt and COSL

Intercompany Debtors

CEL
pF

Trade Debtors
F&Fand IT
Carporation Tax
Deferred Tax
Prepayments

Total assets subject ta fioating charge

Uncharged assets

None

Total uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferentlal ereditors

Signature L_
[ —

Book Estimated

Value [ toReallse
£fm Em
7.0 6.0
B4 0.0
4.0 52
194 11.2
14
Q.1
9.4 9.8
7.4 74
63 3.1
n? [¢11)
0.0 0.0
01 0.0
a.5 0.0
20 0.0
0.1 0.0
16.7 10.5
Q.0
o 0.0
36.1 20.3

Date D I v 2o

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

37



A - Sumimary of Liabilities

Clugston Group LUmitad

Estimated total assets for preferential creditors (carried from page A}

Lisbilities
Preferential craditors:-
Preferential {erptoyee) creditars
Other preferentlal creditors

Est/mated deflclency/surplus as regards preferential creditars

Less uncharged assets
Wet Property

Estimated preseribed part of net property where apphcable {to carry
forward}

Estimated tatal assets available for floating charge halders
Dehts secured by flaating charges

Nil - repaid from fixed charge reallocations

Estimated deflciency /surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down}
Uncharged assets

Total assets available to unsercured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Unsecured {trade) {non-preferential) creditors

Trade and Crown Creditors

Penslon

Accruals

litercampany - CCL

Potential Liqutdated Damages Claims [Potentlal}
Unsecured (employee) creditors
Unsecured (pre-pald consumer) craditars

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards unsecurad creditars
shertfall te fixed charge holders {hrought down)

Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down)

Shortfall to floating charge halders (brought dewn)

Estimated deflciencyfsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency fsurplus as regerds menbers

Signature &\ !l

Estimated
10 Realise
£m

203

s3]
co

20.3

0.0

203

0.6

19.7

ao

137

06

203

0.7

-55.5

pate - b=y

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

38



R I lilﬁdw N aieubls
|
|
FAAN 9aC
8eg 3 usAb lolipan 3
104 JBUONIpuLY fqunoss Fpnoss Ag pigy AQunaes oep {apogysed ym) Wewes 1o
Buiitela | jleneyo/dH 40 8nEp, aeg AUE 1O SItEIR(] 40 1INy ssalppy 10}J1pas0 O sWeN

MO UWwned | O aul U o1 e Buipnioul Ag uoissassod s Ausduco

8y} ul Ausdold Jaao apy 1o uoualal Bulwielo siolpalo AU AJQuUSp] OS[E ISNW NOA "MO1Bg UWN[eo aul Ul o|gevdde aie {Aue

11) @say) jo uoiym Bunels Aq siuswasibe s|es [euoipued Io Buises| |aneys ‘eseyaind-aliy Japun alg SIONpaIS 9y} O AU Jf LLILUOT

ISNW o), "sI0)pald jBwnsuod pied-eid pue soypsio sako/dws jo NOILJIDXT SUl Yl SIOHPSIT (8 SpAjoul ISTU NOA. (930N

SHOLIJ340 3avdl ANYdINOD

39

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



000
000

009
ooy

90
0ag
oo

96re6'E
ao'o
oo
600
29'9/9°C
Ly
[
810zt
GEFT L

oo
Qo

BHEOLO
20038

HAHTLIWA XY TYE

L sfud

510Z Jaqwaoaq 0T

000 pirke]
000 oo'o
oo'e e
oo age
000 000
ao'o 0o
oo oo
FBIT LTovs'E
oo 000
oo'e oo
0o LTS’
0o 0o
[} ao'o
#5626 oo
od'o QoQ
ooe o
000 oo
0o we
ELiDL/B0” GHLLIS0™
BLEDLD GLALIL

SUNOIY MPIFAQ paby

ZEy00nid 300AW BHOL/LE
£TPOCLTd 2%NaAL 6L/04/LE

NOLL2NYLSNOD NOLSDIT1D LonTo

PajU Iugl o) g0l
E5HI00d ICAUL LS
Ay ug zo0uED

{NVId HSVD) WdN e 10} 18301
Ydng wahEd  BLZLZO
SEp00UTd oAy BULHLZ

(NY"1d HEYD) vdNa £00dng

Vd18 10} 0L
$E280001d soM0AL] BTG
B¥rO00TL- gAY 1313 43]
ELO000YD OO LpaL]y L s1570]
SLO000MD  QWIA HERID GL/L0rE0
1000040 QWS PO &1/80r20
8050007d anoaug BHBUG
ThO000HD  CWSA Ypaly &L/90/40
FOO00CRD  OLUSN UP3IT §LENPL

vdng Zoodng

A7 NCSHIAY 20} [&I0L
6470007 8aloAUl  BLILLIOE
331 NCSIqaVY LooQav

‘o sdi) aed

IMBWNDO WBUNDEQ  JUIUWNV0G

eg ang Ag pabiy
BH0Z Faquiaoal] g Jo se paby

AT dNCUD
s[qeAnd $junesay paby

40

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



L]
i)

00’0
oo

Laay
[1a]
oo
ooe
oo
ou'o

g
o'y
oo
000
oon
coe
000
CoQ
000
aoa
oo'a
Q07Q

6L1607L0
aiopag

MIHDLIMAXY VD
z afiey

6107 Jsquoeq oz

g oo
[sla)] ooo
00¢ [ )
Q' 0oe
oo o0e
05’0 ca'o
g Qo0
oto 000
oo Q00
060 Qog
g o4t
oso oo
oo aoa
o0 6o
oo o

sl ie) 906

[0 4e] 00
the) 000
w0 oY

o0 0 og'n
oo [0
g 0oy
BLICLIS0™ EHLLBO0”
61/60/20 BHOLILD

SLnoLEY aNPISAD paliy

DODIS-
00096~

We
000
€0014E ZE¥LO

[B-NA%: ¥ AL

WNOWY
1euiblig

QILIAM SNOLLNTOS SSINISTE 34VS1IGEN D 104 1210),

GLTLED

G3vQ00T1d Fojon BifLHST

QLN SNOLLAOS SSANISNG 3dYSLITaND 10039n

QLT SHFTIO0D YALYM ISIMARLNNDD 19} [EloL

BLELIE

I8r0007d &3|0AU| 6L/LL/0E

L1 SETT00D WALVM FSIAAALNNGD 900D

611180
GHTLSE
BLEZLI5L
AR
DZALISD

SWTHOE
AT
§hizhioe
BLITHOE
BLELOT
BlEZLaE
6LiLHeT
BLbroe
BLALI0E
GL/LEOE
gliil0e

aeg
ang

ABisug eucioD 1oy (210)

4160007d Fo10nu| §HAaLoL
$1$0007d oot iR
5450007d Q0I0AL BL/LLISL
FLEO0T FAHeAY 8LZHED
£L500010d aoenut L0

ABiaug BUIOD  1OOYOD

NOILONHLSNOD NOLSDMNS 10} IB0L

06¥0007d oAUl GLALLOE
S6Y000Tg oMY BULLOE
ParO00Td MY BLLHOR
E5$000d 30O BHLHOS
26r0007d auemy  BLLLOE
VEP000Td 200U BHLLOE

¥4l 100 wawded  &LLHEZ

5Zp0007d WoAY BLOLILE
SZHO00d B20AY| 6LOVLE
PHO00Td FATAUL SLaLLY
LZv000°1d WA GHOMLE

“oN adhy, aeq

¥ q ) o W a
AT dNOHS

2qefed stunosay paby

41

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



a0 ey 0z’
00'0 oo [lol]
000 o 0oe
o 090 000
Q00 [slas] ()
0q0 000 00
000 ooo ooe
Q00 000 00
[=27) g o020
e 000 000
¢l oo'g 60’0
000 g o0a
a[se) 0go 000
00D eoo L)1}
000 GQ0 ad'e
00 020 000
ooa oo [sl¢}e]
BLIB0ILD 61101190 ELILL/90™
wejag BLIBUILO 81108140
U777 unoiuy anpiaap paby
HIHOLIWNAXYIVD
£ abey

5107 Jaquasaq oz

000

[
#ELy
6564
Lo
ra'eeg-
T0'¥E8-

o
oo

0E'6T}
OE'BEL-
ELLH09 25210

000
U]
2.9 89T 008D

e

5 ¥

[ MW

D¥'be-

SHL519 0080/4ZTHSE

610108 0Z$00071d BoloAU) 81/80/0€
aLl Gint INSHIOVYNYH SNOaY 10093

CZLNIM YAMOLN 405 |01

104 %] 220000YD oy IpsID BLZHY0
BL2L/90 LZ0000MD  Cwa paID BLZL90
6L/ZLI90 1£500071d oAU 62U
AN 0£50007d oA BT
GHTHO0 6ZS0007d aseAu| GHTLIZ0

QALAIT ¥IMOdN H00dN

TINNOD FHIHSNTOONIT HIYON 404 |01
020D $300007d BOI0ALY BL/EQ/B0
TINAOS SHIHSKETOINIT HLHON SO0HON

T310H SNl 1S3HGH 405 B30 L
GLZL0 Fl-Evalalc M0 EHIHLZ
TALOH SANId 153804 hoodOd

QLAY LUTIAS 49 fB30)
BLZWZL 92G0007d oAU 6LZL/SY

QAU ILT2aId rooan

SLNIIQIUDNIZ XA HI TN 294 |B0L

6kl u0e 2L30007d oN0ALI 64 10E
Ghikbal 18F000d BI0AU] GHLL9L
Bk biEE 08¥00014 FN0AL] 6HLET

SLRIIQTHONI 7 A RN HATINN 00X

@2 “oN 11793 23eg
ang NG WIWNIOY  JUSNDOT
AT ANOHD

Ageieg swnoasy peliy

42

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential



%L %90 %SE
95°FZE'S WS BEE- 10°5%8')
oa'e voe LLY]
] %00 000
000 0w oog
oce oo oo
000 o3 too
[N 00D oo
a0 w00 000
a0 000 %'
000 000 080
aco 000 oo'a
oo (=4 i
e 000 oo
6166720 EHOL9Y BLILIBO
alojeg 61468720 SHOHLY

Spunowy snplaaQ pafiy

HAHDLIWRAXY YD
r afed

B10T 12awWa030 £2

95'pZ6'S 5625

%z 0%
bh0zs'z-

200
aao

(Ui 7ing
00'ggl-
0Gg6g:
000z
851959 £5aLD

0oy

000

or'915'0Z-
0791502

Qeg
ou'g

BLiZLiR0"
1113 371)

LO°5PEL

%668
£8'258°700

13 Fhe-dd
864285

ae
org
&0q
oo

0t'os-
0Gog-

gea
oo'a

Hges'e-
Lb'8ss'e

ang 1oN

04«,_\@

LL0z8'ze- £6'L88°ZE-

ST LLE'TE

86°WLE'S-
26 big's

o0RL5-
Q0551
or'sgz-
o0'0EE

o008
0006

oy°gigioz
0¥'816'02

1EEE5'Z-
1865

Faue(eg

1

SF LIRS d4s

dg9
86'viL'G

485
O0GGL-
Jeloye v
LOCZL-

dg9
00°08-

488
oF' 91502

485
118652

wnoury
1ewbug

wonedlsads Auaund

A7) 1maL
PN Buginsuos SUo|suad SdX 40) [B0L
8LZLI0T 23¥0007d QoA BLAWEE

eyt BUnsuog suoiSuad SdX +00SdX

YOIAYL Q¥ JopTRaL

BLILL8T PEYO00Id ATONN| ELILLIBT
BL/L /BT £8r0001d 22I0AL [3748%:14
6511781 24y0007d STOAUL SLILLEL

HOUAVLCH HOGAYL

UINOQHE ENIYD SANAS 19) 1BI0L
Z9¥0007d IIOAY| 81L/LLIEL
YIWOOU SNIVE SANAS HIOWAS

SHELEL

THLINTNOLLOMHLSNOD NOL10DS 20} (2300
BLLL6T ZEFO0Y1d aal0ar] BL/0LI0E
Q2 LININ NOILDNELSNOD NOLLDDS +00035

QaL7i4N} LNIWIDYNYIN SNDFY 103 {MOL

BLELISE 2270007d oM BULLIGE
a2q oN addg arq
ang AN Haundeq  JuBunIcg

3N NOHD
ajqeded spunoady paby

43

Dacument Classification - KPMG Confidential




w9 aed

\\.ﬂk_ aumeudig

199p Jo)pas0 Jewinsuoo pied-aid |Blo|

AN
3 .
1gap {apoo)sed yum) UBLLIE]D) S0
JO unouly SSAPHY 101palo jo aueN

"$31E|91 199p |10

B YIIYM O} SICUPRID JO JGUINU SU) ypm oyiehio) (2n0Ge) Sailiigel 10 AIBUILUNS SU) UL PAMO 1g8p [BI0} 8L} moys ple (Seo1a1es
10 speofl 10 Ajddns syl jo soueape Ui pled sjunowe BuiLE[ SIAWOLSND “a1) SloNPSIo Jewinsuca pied-aid |[B 8pnjou; 1SN NoA 9)0N

SHOLIATHO HINNSNOD dIVd-"dd ANVAINOD

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



“2 ez, SEeQ

y SIVLOL

J/sf, almeubls

—
|

I —

iﬂ
|
|
|

S

L

L
|

PIoY SaIByS [0 slieleq

anyep
[BUILLON

pi=y
saleys
100N

{spaxsod yim) ssaippy

japjoysleyq jo swen

SHIATOHIEVHS ANVYANOD

45

Document Classification - KFMG Confidential



e\ =9

dl.ﬁla

00'T3 ABUIPID | BES'EE BEY'EE VAE 8N 3J1ysujocur] ‘ussey 1y ‘Adjes) Aemssuny T g N3 Sy a8ed 7
00'T3 Aeuib:D | 99%'g 994’8 NSG SENG 2414SU|03UrT 1583 YLGN ‘Agsuilig ‘uySnoJdoqpn ‘W.e] wnuinge] g 1§ 54N Jagey
00'TF Aseuipig | £9¢'8 Lov'8 HSZ TN S4145UJ0UIT “ujoour ‘WeyBunawiuey JoUeW Weysullawwe) T SN POCADII0T
00'T3 AeuipaQ | 000°ST 000'ST MDO £ENT 14sU|oSUF] 1583 YHON ‘Aquas-wina-Aqysy ‘peoy utey ‘J3uels Aqusy D SINNED
o0'T3 leupip | 955°e2 GSE'EL MD0 LENG 2IYsuooun 3587 WHON Aquad-wna-Aqusy ‘peoy UIBW ‘B8uzio Aqysy T N Hed
00'T3 Aleuplo | £56'88 15688 180 LENQ AGSWLD ‘PECY AGUSY "AQUI-WIN-AqUSy ‘821107 Wied [[BH YN N 3ED
00°T3 AdeulpdO | OOT'EZ 001'EL AT TENG 241YSUjodUr] 1587 YUON "AgSWlg ‘21e9 s UR A 1S YINDS 97 ‘pAog 493594404 109Wal33195 AaadeH uoisBn) — S13410 1§ 5d Wiedd
00'TF ABUIPID | /9P'8 19’8 HSZ TNT 22/4sujaour] “Ujeaur “weysuuswie) fouew weydulswiue) 92 Al 4 SBABYD-UASURDIG
00°13 ARuIpJG | 000'LY 000°2¥ YY6 YTNA 3005 UBLS FEH ¥2IM0D) 314 [BUORELIZIU| EROIT
00°TF Aeulpio | OO0'SET 000'5ET X176 0ZNQ BaYsujoaurt yuon ‘S3)g ‘Aqmeas B8eselia pIg syl YRS 4N UOISEN
00'T3 Aeuipi] | 008y 009y DISE 80A BIUSHIOA YUON ‘Aqias ‘poome) ‘aue pec.q of YMQ JA uoasang
C0'LF Aleulp.O | 000'E 000" X6 0ZNG 2diysujoouly yuon B8 “Aqmeds ‘sBesesin pio syl of2 WD SSUA UoIsEn
00713 AleuipiQ | L99ZE £99°CE 16 0ZNQ 844SU(0oUN Yoy ‘S8ug ‘AGmesg aBelelin Plo 4L F31j0d 2y UopUOT —SISYAG B YT UolsEND
0013 AJBUIRJO | TBI'YR T89Y8 X16 BZNG 234suj0oUr YUON BIuY AQMEdS ‘SEelEv(A PO SUL | JUSWSIRS U0ISIN|) VAT — 548410 |§ YA U0Isan()
00 T3 ABUIPIO | TL6'ST TL6'ST 108 STNG USUIoaul] YUON ‘@diogiunds ‘peoy AQUELLLON BSNOH IU3IWIA IS 15n4) @@Ac|dws panwn dnoty uelsEngn
00°TF AZLIPIC | THSEE T#9'EE XYE ¢TL A21ung 'SBWBYL UO LDYEA, ‘BALIC [BUIPIRD 0T IS SJA y2ng
00’13 Aeulply | orsot ov9'ac TXE @N1 2J1SUj0aUIT 'uasey 18¥Ie|N ‘Aglea) ‘adioyl Aqjeal ‘wued adioy 0IY I Uos|ppY
00'TF AleUIpIQ | TP9'9E T79'9¢ XNB £ENG SJHSUIOIUR 1583 yIoN "Agswiugy Jy ‘Agqry “ied y2unyd 13 4y uos|pRyY
¥
qi1aH ANvA Q13N . SHIATIOHINYHS
. SIUVHS | TYNIWON | STUYHS ss3daav 30 3NYN

340 51iviaa

400N

6102 B3GNID30 9 1¥ SYIQIOHIUVHS ANVAINDD -
BYTEEEOC ¥ISNNN ANVAWOD — G3LINIT ¢NOUS NOLSHND

46

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7 Glossary

Administration Group

Bank/Secured Creditor

CBRE

CCL

CDSL.

CEL

CNIM

Company

Court

CRL

CSL

The Company together with;

Clugston Construction Limited —in
Administration

Clugston Services Limited — in
Administration
NatWest Westminster Bank

CBRE Limited

Clugston Construction Limited — in
Administration

Clugston Distribution Services Limited

Clugston Estates Limited

Constructions industrielles de la
Méditerrange (a company registered in
France)

Clugston Group Limited — in Administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies
List (ChD)

Clugston Reclamation Limited

Clugston Services Limited — in
Administration

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 47



Directors

EfW

Eque2

Eversheds

FM Contracts

Freeths

FYXX

Group

Joint Administrators/fwel/our/us

KPMG

ﬁw Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

David Westland Antony Clugston
John Westland Antony Clugston
John Anthony Brian Kelly

lan Pattison

Stephen John Radcliffe

Andrew William Walker lan Pattison

Energy from Waste

Eque?2 Limited

Eversheds Sutherland LLP

Facilities Management Contracts

Freeths LLLP

Financial year ended 31 January 20XX

The Campany together with;

Clugston Construction Limited (in
Administration)

Clugston Services Limited (in Administration)
Clugston Distribution Services Limited

Clugston Estates Limited

James Clark and Howard Smith

KPMG LLP

48



Leeds Property Gelderd Road, Morley, Leeds LS27 7JP

Marsh JLT Speciality Limited (trading as Marsh)

Natwest National Westminster Bank Public Limited
Company

Period 6" December 2019 (appointment) to 24
January 2020

PFI Private Finance Initiative

PPF Pension Protection Fund

Property St Vincent House, Normanby Rd,

Scunthorpe DN15 8QT and Gelderd Road,
Morley, Leeds L5527 7JP and the industrial
Estate on the west side of Brigg Road,
Scunthorpe DN16 1BB

Purchaser Midos Group UK Limited
Sanderson Weatherall Sanderson Weatherall LLP
SPV Special Purpose Vehicles
WIP Work in progress

Any references in these proposais to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

M] Document GClassification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by James Clark and Howard
Smith, the Joint Administrators of Clugston Group Limited — in Administration (the
‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no ather purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other persoen, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated ouicomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely an these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

James Richard Clark and Howard Smith are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of perscnal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018, Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see cur Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insclvency-court-appointments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential L14)



www.kpmg.com

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International™), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation piease refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee (Ll such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the paricular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG international Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

51



